Kentucky Advisory Council for Internships

(KACI)
November 29, 2007
EPSB, Conference Room A

Members Present
Sharon Brennan

Ruth Etta Buchanan

Lynn Hines

Pam McNeil

Linda Nickel

Norma Patrick

Megan Purcell

Richard Roberts

Vicki Staley

Aimee Webb

Zella Wells

Diana Whitt

Staff Present
Sherri Henley

Teresa Moore

Cindy Owen

Judy Phillips

Sharon Salsman

Call to Order

Dr. Zella Wells called the meeting to order at 1:00 and welcomed everyone.

Approval of Minutes

The group reviewed the minutes of the last meeting.  As there were no corrections, the move to approve the minutes was made by Dr. Roberts and seconded by Vicki Staley.  The minutes passed with unanimous approval.  

Date Reports
At this time, Teresa Moore, Manager of the Division of Professional Learning and Assessment, presented internship data for the year.  This data was reviewed by the members present.  A copy is attached.  Next Ms. Moore presented a chart of the corrected numbers of teachers certified by the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.  
KTIP Specialized Training

Cindy Owen next presented information about what happened when KTIP committee members came in to EPSB for retraining related to appeals.  Ms. Owen said that there appeared to be a “disconnect” between training and documentation submitted in the recent appeals cases.  Initial training may not provide the trainees with enough practice on scripting on the IPR observation sheets.  However, scripting becomes extremely important when interns appeal the decisions of their committees.  She said that the suggestion was made to put the pages in the IPR for scripting observations in front of the standards rather than after them as they are at present.  Dr. Roberts had made this suggestion, and he also suggested putting the IPR in a loose leaf notebook, which would make it more convenient for meeting the needs of interns and mentors.  He reiterated that there is a great need to give feedback to interns in such a way that would be beneficial to them.
Conversation followed about making the whole IPR document more user friendly.  Ms. Owen will ask the EPSB Legal Department if the format can be changed if the document is incorporated by reference in the regulation.  She was told formerly that it could not, but since the personnel in the Legal Department have changed, the interpretation may be different.
At this point, Aimee Webb asked for some clarification on scoring as one used the IPR.  Her question was, “Is it correct to mark no higher than a 2 on Standard 8 and 10?”  Dr. Brennan responded that this is a training issue and that people need to be told to mark NA where it is applicable in the early cycles. (In Cycle 1, in Standards 8.4 and 10.4, NA is the only choice given to the scorer, as these Indicators address issues that the intern will not have experienced yet.  For later cycles in those same standards, the scorer may award a 1, 2, or 3.)

Dr. Wells then made the clarification that there have been no appeals with KTIP TPA, only with regular KTIP.  She went on to say that there may be a learning curve, but hopefully, the TPA is so well constructed that perhaps we won’t have any appeals, because so much scripting is already required.
KTIP IPR Revisions
The discussion now turned to other revisions to the KTIP IPR.  Cindy Owen pointed out that on the back page of the IPR, the end of the first sentence was being changed to read “…at the conclusion of each committee meeting,” rather than “…at the conclusion of each cycle.”  She also commented that EPSB needs to find a way to get all changes in any documents out to the members who have already been trained.   From this point on, there were a variety of comments related to possible future revisions:
· In a year, everyone should get new, revised materials.
· Could there be a sign-off for reading the materials, because many people don’t read the handbook and other materials?

· Linda Nickel will send corrections on sources of evidence for cycle 3 to KACI members.
· Dr. Wells wants a data base of those who have been trained statewide.
· Dr. Roberts suggested that there are problems with beginning interns who begin at different times of the year.
· KTIP University Coordinators should be informed of district openings and potential intern placements even if  first year teachers are not hired because of geographical TE assignment issues

· Emails should be added as evidence to be sent in to EPSB for appeals.
Cindy Owen then walked everyone through the changes in the KTIP regulation 16 KAR 7:010.  As she did so, she explained the changes and the reasons for those changes.

KTIP Appeals

Alicia Sneed, EPSB chief counsel for KTIP appeals, spoke to the group about some of the problems that have come up as a result of appeals from unsuccessful interns.  When EPSB gets notice of the appeal, the Division of Professional Learning and Assessment sends notice to the intern committee, and they have an opportunity to respond.  The appeals committee meets to review the case.  This group carefully reviews every piece of information submitted on the internship, looking to see if the evidence is there to support the committee’s decision regarding an unsuccessful internship.  The IPR and any video tape made of the intern’s work are very important evidence, but the portfolio artifacts are not as useful as written evidence that documents what the intern is actually doing or should be doing.  In the cases where retraining was required, scripting was important.  The intern needs to know why he or she may not be meeting the standards.  When the intern gets notification that he or she has not been successful, the intern can then appeal that decision.  Ms. Sneed brought examples of previous appeals cases and emphasized the importance of thorough documentation by everyone connected to the internship.  She also emphasized that it is important to give the intern a fair opportunity to defend him/herself.
Ms Owen suggested adding a statement to the RTIY that provides a rationale for failure and a footnote to provide all relative documentation that supports the decision.  Any documentation related to an appeal should be forwarded to EPSB as specified in Section 9 of 16 KAR 7:010.  It was also recommended that language related to committee members having 15 days to submit a response to the intern’s appeal be taken out of the regulation because the committee’s documentation has already been submitted and the 15 day wait slows down the whole process unnecessarily. 
Wrap Up
Lynn Hines nominated Dr. Sharon Brennan for Vice Chairwoman of KACI.  Vicki Staley seconded the motion, and it carried.
There will be a joint meeting of the IECE Work Group and the KTIP University Coordinators on January 3, 2008, at which time the coordinators will meet with their university counterparts in the IECE Work Group and review the new IECE documents.
Cindy Owen confirmed that The Learning House will attend the next KACI meeting to review online KTIP training.
The next KACI meeting is February 14, 2008, at 1:00 p.m.

The meeting adjourned at 3:00 p.m.
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	Year
	Total Number Fall Interns
	Total Number Full Year Interns
	Total Number Spring Interns
	Total Interns
	
	
	

	2003-2004
	431
	1875
	386
	2692
	
	
	

	2004-2005
	353
	2339
	464
	3156
	
	
	

	2005-2006
	432
	2541
	519
	3492
	
	
	

	2006-2007
	465
	2449
	507
	3421
	
	
	

	2007-2008
	450
	2364
	30
	2844
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2006-2007 KTIP Unsuccessful Internships
	 
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Unsuccessful Internships 
	34
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	
	 
	
	
	
	
	

	Outcome of Appealed Decisions
	 
	
	
	
	
	

	Decisions not upheld. (Intern deemed successful)
	4
	
	
	
	
	

	Decisions upheld. (Intern deemed unsuccessful)
	3
	
	
	
	
	

	Decisions Nullified. (intern can repeat without penalty)
	5
	 
	
	
	
	

	Total Unsuccessful Interns that appealed 
	12
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	2007-2008 Total Number of Interns Kentucky Principal Internship Program
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	162
	
	
	
	
	
	


